7628/24 ADD 1  am
 TREE.1.A  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 12 March 2024
(OR. en)
7628/24
ADD 1

system;
(5) nutrient sensitive areas and nitrate vulnerable zones in the proximity of the water
reuse system.
Exposure routes
Exposure routes shall be assessed considering the local context (including, if relevant,
extension of the served area, location of urban areas or other agglomerations, geographic and
topographic conditions), the irrigation methods, the hydrogeology, and the climatic and
weather conditions of the site.
The following routes of exposure, which could be intentional or non-intentional (i.e.
accidental), direct or indirect, and which could entail a health risk, shall be considered, where
relevant:
(1) ingestion of reclaimed water, directly or indirectly via crops, soil or objects that have
been in contact with reclaimed water;
(2) contact with reclaimed water (skin or eyes), directly or indirectly via crops, soil or
objects that have been in contact with reclaimed water;
5 Directive 2000/60/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 October 2000 establishing a
framework for Community action in the field of water policy, (OJ L 327, 22.12.2000, p. 1, ELI:
EN 11  EN
(3) inhalation of reclaimed water (aerosol).

concern, namely river basin specific pollutants, laid down in Directive 2000/60/EC:
the risk assessment shall identify potential risks of deterioration of the ecological
status or potential of surface water bodies as a result of the use of reclaimed water for
agricultural irrigation;
(7) the requirement to meet the bathing water quality standards laid down in Directive
2006/7/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council 16: the risk assessment
shall identify water bodies used for bathing activities and that are potentially affected
by the use of reclaimed water (including via run-off);
(8) the requirements concerning the protection of the environment, and in particular of
the soil, when sewage sludge is used in agriculture under Council Directive
86/278/EEC17: the risk assessment shall identify if the use of sewage sludge in
agricultural fields combined with irrigation with reclaimed water can pose
13 Directive (EU) 2020/2184 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2020 on the
quality of water intended for human consumption (OJ L 435, 23.12.2020, p. 1, ELI:
14 Directive 2006/118/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2006 on the
protection of groundwater against pollution and deterioration (OJ L 372, 27.12.2006, p. 19, ELI:
15 Directive 2008/105/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on
environmental quality standards in the field of water policy, amending and subsequently repealing
Council Directives 82/176/EEC, 83/513/EEC, 84/156/EEC, 84/491/EEC, 86/280/EEC and amending
Directive 2000/60/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 348, 24.12.2008, p. 84,
ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/dir/2008/105/oj).
16 Directive 2006/7/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 February 2006 concerning
the management of bathing water quality and repealing Directive 76/160/EEC, (OJ L 64, 4.3.2006, p.
37, ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/dir/2006/7/oj).
17 Council Directive 86/278/EEC of 12 June 1986 on the protection of the environment, and in particular
of the soil, when sewage sludge is used in agriculture, (OJ L 181, 4.7.1986, p. 6, ELI:

risk assessment; if pathogens, pollutants and/or substances are identified in any of the
monitored environmental compartments, it shall be evaluated whether their presence
is due to the use of reclaimed water, or whether they originate from other sources.
Environmental monitoring systems may include documented procedures that are already in
place, set up by authorities to monitor the environment. Where necessary, these systems and
procedures shall be further developed or tailored, depending on the results of the risk
assessment, to address site-specific issues.
The monitoring results shall be used to re-assess any risk and ensure that it remains low and
acceptable during the project lifetime, and to evaluate whether the application of preventive
measures (including barriers) or emergency measures indeed contributes to reducing and
minimising risks.
Systems to manage incidents and emergencies
In accordance with point 10 of Annex II of Regulation (EU) 2020/741, protocols and
procedures for managing incidents and emergencies, and ensuring prompt intervention in case
any of the identified risks arise, shall be set up and periodically reviewed and updated.
27 Commission Directive 2009/90/EC of 31 July 2009 laying down, and pursuant to Directive 2000/60/EC
of the European Parliament and of the Council, technical specifications for chemical analysis and
monitoring of water status (OJ L 201, 01.08.2009, p.36, ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/dir/2009/90/oj).
EN 19  EN
These shall consist of protocols on how the information is to be communicated between